and the same is hereby changed to that of William Change of name

Scargale Wakelin.

The said William Scargale Wakelin is SEC. 2. hereby constituted the heir-at-law of Scargale Wake- Declared the legal heir of Scargale lin and Mary Wakelin, his wife, of St. Louis county, Wakelin and he shall enjoy all the rights and privileges, and be subject to the same care, custody, and control as if he was the child of the said Scargale Wakelin and Mary Wakelin.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 12, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXVII.

An Act to change the name of Georgianna Parker to that of Lillie Belle Ruby.

SECTION 1. Change of name-declared to be the legal helr of Adrian G. Ruby. 2. When act to take effect.

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of the child heretofore known as Georgianna Parker, be and the same is hereby change of namechanged to Lillic Belle Ruby, and she is hereby de-heir of Adrian C. clared to be the legally adopted daughter of Adrian G. Tuby Ruby, of the town of Greenvale, county of Dakota, and State of Minnesota, and she shall enjoy all the rights, privileges, and inheritances, and be subject to all the obligations and duties, the same as if she had been the legitimate daughter of the said Adrian G. Ruby, born in lawful wedlock.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXVIII.

An Act to change the name of the town of Watonwan to the name of Garden City.

SECTION 1. Change of name of said town.
2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of the town of Waton-Change of name of wan, in the county of Blue Earth, be and the same is town hereby changed to the name of Garden City.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1864.